MID-B06E Rev 10                                                                                                                                                                                EU Type Examination Cert.
Page 1 of 13
EU Type Examination Certificate Number: 0120/ SGS0096
Itron Metering Solutions Ltd
Design Centre
Langer Road
Felixstowe
IP11 2ER

6.  Annex of Variants
Product Variant Identification Details:
  Type Designation    Description of meter
Positions
 1, 2 & 3 Model Type:-    Product Family = K P I
4 Model Status :-
  Mk 3 = A
  Mk 4 = B
5 Elements / Contactor :-
1 Element, 1 Contactor = A
1 Element, 2 Contactor = B (Mk 4 only)
6 Terminal Screws:- Standard Terminal Screw = 1
Slotted Terminal Screw = 2 (Mk 4 only)
7 Auxiliary Output:-
No Relay Fitted = 0
5A Relay Fitted = 1 (Not possible if posn 5 = B)
8
Cover /
Communications Module :-
4-Terminal cover, With Intimate Communication Hub Module = 0
4-Terminal cover, Without Intimate Communication Hub Module
= 1  5-Terminal cover, Without Intimate Communication Hub
Module = 2  (Mk4 only, Posn 5 must be B)
9 Sealing :-
Wire & Ferrule Seal = 0 (Mk 3 only)
Ultrasonically Sealed = 1( Mk4 only)
   10 Range :- 1x230V 5-100A = 0
11 Accuracy Class:-
MID Class B = X
12 & 13 Customer :- See http://rcsweb/qip58/index.html
 EU-Type Examination Certificate Number:
0120/ SGS0096
Issue Number: 24 Dated: 8th January 2019
MID-B-06E Rev 10                                     EU Type Examination Cert.
Page 12 of 13
7.  Document Revision History
Issue Date Comments
1 23/03/2012 Initial Issue
2 05/04/2012 All Firmware Versions listed on certificate
3 12/10/2012 Minor hardware change. Firmware version update
4 12/04/2013 Minor hardware change. Firmware version update
5 09/07/2014 PCB modification and case design change
6 22/07/2014 Add Manufacturing site, remove UK from Itron Metering Solutions Ltd
7 03/09/2014
Flex firmware version change from 03.00.00.08 to 03.00.00.14
Zigbee firmware versions added
8 24/10/2014 Minor PCB change to transpose the RX and TX lines from the meter to the
communications hub
9 15/01/2015 Change of manufacturing address
10 09/04/2105 Flex firmware version change from 03.00.00.14 to 03.00.00.52
Zigbee firmware version change from 03.00.39 to 03.02.50
11 29/05/2015 Flex firmware version change from 03.00.00.52 to 03.00.00.62
Zigbee firmware version change from 03.02.50 to 03.06.51
12 18/08/2015 Flex firmware version change from 03.00.00.62 to 03.00.00.68
Zigbee firmware version change from 03.06.51 to 03.03.52
13 25/11/2015 Application Flex Firmware change from version:03.00.00.68 to
version:03.00.00.87
14 11/04/2016 Application Flex Firmware change from version 03.00.00.87 to version
03.00.02.12.
Zigbee firmware change from version 03.03.52 to version 3.52.06
15 19/08/2016 New model EM425-UK2 added to approval.
EM425 MK 3 :
Application Flex Firmware change from  version 03.00.02.12 to version
03.00.02.24.
Zigbee firmware version change from  version 03.52.06 to version 03.52.10
16 09/11/2016 EM425-UK Model Application Flex Firmware change from  version 03.00.02.24 to
version 03.00.03.38.Zigbee firmware version change from  version 03.52.10 to
version 03.53.14
Location of manufacturers name and address added to technical data.
Picture of MK3 nameplate replaced with nameplate with manufacturers name and
address on.
New directive EU/2014/32/EU referenced .
17 30/11/2016 EM425-UK2 model: